

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CRV ENTERPRISES, INC.  
and C. RYAN VOORHEES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN H. PATTON Patton Martin & Sullivan LLP 6600 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 250 Pleasanton, CA 94566 Telephone: (925) 600-1800 Facsimile: (925) 600-1802 E-mail: john@patton martinsullivan.com	R. S. RADFORD <i>Counsel of Record</i> LUKE A. WAKE Pacific Legal Foundation 3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200 Sacramento, California 95834 Telephone: (916) 419-7111 Facsimile: (916) 419-7747 E-mail: rsr@pacificlegal.org E-mail: lw@pacificlegal.org
--	--

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	3
1. EPA Identifies a Superfund Site on the South Side of Old Mormon Slough and Proposes Remediation Measures .....	3
2. CRV Purchases Uncontaminated Property on the North Side of Old Mormon Slough for a Marina- Based Development .....	4
3. EPA Places a Log Boom Across the Slough, Permanently Eliminating Access to Navigable Waters from Most of CRV's Marina Site .....	5
B. Judicial Proceedings .....	5

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. CRV Files a Takings Lawsuit in 2003, Which Is Dismissed as Unripe by Stipulation .....	5
2. CRV's 2006 Takings Lawsuit Is Dismissed by the Court of Federal Claims .....	6
3. The Dismissal of CRV's Takings Claim Is Affirmed by the Federal Circuit .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT HAS JOINED THE NINTH CIRCUIT IN CIRCUMVENTING THIS COURT'S HOLDING IN <i>PALAZZOLO v. RHODE ISLAND</i> , ADDING TO THE FRAGMENTATION OF THE CIRCUITS ON WHETHER THE RIGHT TO BRING A FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS CHALLENGE CAN SURVIVE A CONVEYANCE OF THE REGULATED PROPERTY .....	9
A. <i>Palazzolo</i> Established That Takings Claims Survive a Transfer of Ownership After the Adoption of Measures To Restrict the Use of Property .....	9
B. This Case, like <i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , Exemplifies the Extreme Lengths to Which Some Circuit Courts of Appeals Have Gone To Avoid Complying with This Court's Teaching in <i>Palazzolo</i> .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Court Below Invoked an Illusory “Ripeness” Issue To Bar CRV, as a Post-Enactment Purchaser, from Asserting a Regulatory Takings Claim . . . . .	12
2. While the Federal Circuit Was Invoking an Illusory “Ripeness” To Foreclose a Takings Claim by a Post-Enactment Purchaser, the Ninth Circuit Was Doing the Same by Limiting <i>Palazzolo</i> to Its Facts . . .	14
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ESTABLISH UNIFORMITY AMONG THE CIRCUITS IN THE INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THIS COURT’S PHYSICAL TAKINGS DOCTRINE . . . . .	17
A. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Federal Circuit’s Decision Contravenes This Court’s Long-Standing Physical Takings Doctrine and Conflicts With a Long Line of Authority in the Lower Courts . . . . .	17
1. The Federal Circuit’s Holding on the Physical Taking Issue Conflicts With the Settled Doctrine of This Court . . . . .	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Federal Circuit’s Holding on the Physical Taking Issue Is Inconsistent With the Third Circuit and Conflicts With Decisions of Other Federal Courts . . . 19	
B. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because of the Unusual Nationwide Importance of Ensuring That the Federal Circuit Does Not Depart from the Other Circuit Courts of Appeals in Its Interpretation and Application of This Court’s Physical Takings Doctrine . . . . . 21	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23
APPENDIX	
A Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Decided November 17, 2010 . . . . .	A-1
B. Memorandum Opinion and Final Order of Dismissal Filed April 30, 2009 . . .	B-1
C. Judgment in the United States Court of Federal Claims Dated May 7, 2009 . . . .	C-1
D. Excerpts of Record of Decision of the United States Environmental Protection Agency Dated March 31, 1999 . . . . .	D-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>CRV Enterprises, Inc. and C. Ryan</i> <i>Voorhees v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 758 (2009) .....	1
<i>CRV Enterprises, Inc. and C. Ryan</i> <i>Voorhees v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , No. 06-56306, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 25981 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15-16
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , No. 10-1125 (Petition for Writ of Certiorari docketed Mar. 11, 2011) .....	8
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	22
<i>Lenoir v. Porters Creek Watershed Dist.</i> , 586 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> , 491 P.2d 374 (Cal. 1971) .....	2
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 746 A.2d 707 (R.I. 2000) .....	10
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land and Hotel Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
--	-------------

<i>Schiefelbein v. United States</i> , 124 F.2d 945 (8th Cir. 1942) . . . . . 21	<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . . 13
<i>United States v. 50 Foot Right of Way</i> , 337 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1964) . . . . . 20	<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) . . . . . 17-18, 22
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917) . . . . . 18-19	<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950) . . . . . 18
<i>United States v. Grizzard</i> , 219 U.S. 180 (1911) . . . . . 21	<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) . . . . . 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 307 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1962) . . . . . 19	<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 217 U.S. 333 (1910) . . . . . 18
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . . 13	
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1	
§ 1331 . . . . . 1	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
--	-------------

§ 1491(a)(1) . . . . . 22

**Miscellaneous**

Breemer, J. David & Radford, R. S., *The (Less) Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations After Palazzolo and Tahoe-Sierra and the Lower Courts' Disturbing Insistence on Wallowing in the Pre-Palazzolo Muck*, 34 Sw. U.L. Rev. 351 (2005) . . . . . 11

Eagle, Steven J., *The Regulatory Takings Notice Rule*, 24 Haw. L. Rev. 533 (2002) . . . . . 12-13
